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Agenda ltem No. 17.

Staff Report

Date: June 10,2021

To Mayor Robbins and Council Members

From: Matthew Weintraub, Planner

Subject: Millman Residence, 7 Upper Ames Avenue

Recommendation
Town Council approval of Resolution No. 2209 (see Attachment 1) approving Design Review,
Accessory Dwelling Unit (ADU) Permit, and Nonconformity Permit for the subject project as

described below.

Project Owner:
Project Designer:
Street Address:
A.P.N.:
Zoning:
General Plan:
Flood Zone:

Michael and Emily Millman
Geiszler Architects
7 Upper Ames Avenue
073-201-Ot
R-L: B-A

VL (Very Low Density)
X (Minimal risk area)

Project Summary: The applicant is requesting approval of Design Review, ADU Permit, and
Nonconformity Permit to convert an existing two-car garage to a new ADU; construct a new two-
story addition to the existing single-family residence including a new two-car garage and guest
suite; renovate the front fagade including alter and raise the roofline; and rehabilitate the existing
landscape. ADU Permit Exception is requested to transfer the amount of existing floor area that
is converted to an ADU as a floor area allowance for a new addition. Nonconformity Permit is

requested to allow for the relocation and reconstruction of existing nonconforming floor area
including from existing porches with depths greater than L0'to a new addition.

Public Notice
Public Notices were mailed to property owners within 300 feet of the project site at least 1-0 days
prior to the meeting date.



Project Data

1 Up to 800 square feet of ADU space is exempt from the single-family residential maximum floor area standard, per
RMC Sections L8.42.06O and 18.42.O7s (b) (1) & (a) (r).
2 Low lmpact Development (LlD) for Stormwater Management, Design Review criteria and standards, per RMC
Section 18.41.100 (t).
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Project ltem Code Standard Existing Proposed

Lot Area L-acre min 43,560 sf No change

Floor Area (FAR)1 L\o/o rYt?.x. 7,287 sf (16.7%) 7,8O4 sf

[-s93 sf ADU]

=7,2LL sf (L6.6o/o)

Buildine Coverage LS%omax. 8,32Isf (I9.t%) 8,741sf (18.6%)

Front Yard Setback,
Street/North

25'min House: 25' House/ADU: > 25'

Side Yard Setback,
East

25'min. House: 20' No change

Side Yard Setback,
West

25'min. House: 60' Garage/guest suite: 32'

Rear Yard Setback,
South

40'min Pool house:> 40'

(to be removed)

Pool bath: 40'

Buildine Heieht 30';2 stories max. 2I'-5"; 1 story 25'-6";2 stories

Off-street Parking
Spaces

4;2 covered min 4; 2 covered 4; 2 covered

lmpervious
Surfaces2

Minimize and/or
reduce

16,750 sf I6,L37 sf



Location Map
Source: MarinMap (www.marinmap.org).

Note: Building locations are approximate and shown for reference only. Please refer to project
plans for accurate site data.
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Project Site
Source: MarinMap (www.marinmap.org).

Note: Building locations are approximate and shown for reference only. Please refer to project
plans for accurate site data.
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Project Description
The project would convert an existing attached two-car garage and a portion of the existing
single-family residence to a new 593-square-foot ADU at the first story; construct a new two-
story addition at the west side of the existing residence, including a new 523-square-foot, two-
car garage and a 500-square-foot, second-story guest suite; and modify porches and projections
around the residence. lt would avoid increasing the total non-ADU floor area on the property by
removing, relocating and reconstructing existing floor area from an accessory building and from
front and rear porches with depths greater than i-0'. The project would reduce building footprint
by cutting back the depth of existing roof eaves from 3' to 1'-8".

Renovation of the front fagade of the residence would include raising the roofline, adding gable

roofs, and constructing a new stone chimney. Exterior building materials include wood shingle
siding, wood trim, and composition shingle roofing.

The project would rehabilitate the existing landscape including remove and replace the existing
pool; demolish the existing 27 -square-foot accessory structure and construct a new 64-square-
foot pool bath; remove and replace existing patios, patio structures, walkways, and driveway;
and revegetate the site with new trees, shrubs, and groundcovers consistent with Ross Valley
Fire Department requirements. lt would reduce the total amount of impervious surface coverage
on the property, and it would install a new bioretention area to decrease the velocity of
stormwater runoff and allow for infiltration on-site, so that the post-development stormwater
runoff rates from the site would be less than existing rates.

The proposed project is subject to the following permit approvals

Design Review Permit is required pursuant to RMC Section 18.41.010 for a new building
addition exceeding 200 square feet of new floor area; for an increase to the existing roof
height; and for more than 50 cubic yards of grading or filling.

ADU Permit Exception is required pursuant to RMC Section t8.42.O65 to transfer the
amount of existing floor area that is converted to an ADU as a floor area allowance for a

new addition.

a

a

o Nonconformity Permit is required pursuant to RMC Section 18.52.030 (cl to allow an
existing single-family residence to be enlarged, extended, and structurally altered,
without increasing the square feet of nonconforming floor area.

Project application materials are included as follows: Project Plans as Attachment 2; Project
Description as Attachment 3; and Neighborhood Outreach Description as Attachment 4.

Background
The project site is located at the south side of Upper Ames Avenue, west of Shady Lane. The lot
is generally rectangular in shape with an average slope of 3.5%. lt contains an existing single-
family residence with attached garage. The existing property is nonconforming with respect to
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the maximum allowed floor area and building coverage, and the minimum required east side yard
setback.

According to the Assessor's Office, development occurred on the site in 1953 and 1990.
According to the Town's records, the following approvals were previously granted for the
property:

I/B/9a: Variance and Design Review for residential addition with nonconforming floor
area and building coverage.
a/9/98: Variance and Design Review for residential addition with nonconforming floor
area, building coverage, and setbacks.
2/22/2t: Minor Nonconformity Permit for minor additions and alterations.3

The Project History is included as Attachment 5.

Advisory Design Review
Pursuant to Resolution No. 1990, Advisory Design Review is required for all applicants seeking
discretionary land use permits, such as Design Review, a Demolition Permit, a Nonconformity
Permit, Exceptions to Attics, a Hillside Lot Permit, Variance, and/or ADU Exception.

The Advisory Design Review (ADR) Group reviewed the project on May L8,2021. The ADR Group
received information from the applicant, allowed public comments, and provided
recommendations regarding the merits of the project as it relates to the purpose of Design
Review and the Design Review criteria and standards per Section 18.41.100 of the Ross Municipal
Code (RMC) and the Town of Ross Design Guidelines. The meeting minutes are included as

Attachment 6.

On May L8, 2021, the ADR Group unanimously recommended that the project as proposed is

consistent with the purpose of Design Review and the Design Review criteria and standards per
RMC Section 18.41.100 and therefore recommended approval of Design Review.

Public Comment
No public comments were received prior to the finalization of this report.

Key lssues
Floor Areo
Pursuant to RMC Section 18.52.030 (c), nonconforming structures in a residential zoning district
may be enlarged, extended, reconstructed or structurally altered with a nonconformity permit,
except that a floor area ratio variance shall be required to increase the square feet of
nonconforming floor area and a floor area ratio variance shall not be required for floor area
associated with an ADU.

3 The previously issued Minor Nonconformity Permit is incorporated into and consistent with the current project
proposal.
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The project proposes to relocate and reconstruct existing nonconforming floor area on the
property, such that the square feet of nonconforming floor area on the property would not be
increased, and would be slightly reduced. As shown in the table below, the amount of new floor
area construction would be more than balanced by allowances transferred from existing floor
area, including: from a demolished accessory building (274 square feet); from the removal of the
front entry porch (4L1 square feet), which qualifies as floor area because it has a depth greater
than 10'; from the infill/enclosure of a small recessed area (64 square feet) of the existing rear
porch, which qualifies as floor area because it has a depth greater than 10'; and from converted
ADU space (523 square feet).

Floor Area Allocations uare Feet)

Off-Street Porking
Pursuant to RMC Section I8.32.O40, in districts in which the minimum required lot area is greater
than 20,000 square feet, there shall be provided space for the parking of not less than 4
automobiles on each lot, 2 of which spaces shall be enclosed in a permanent, roofed structure.
Pursuant to RMC Section 18.42.055 (f), off-street parking is not required for an ADU located

a Up to 800 square feet of ADU space is exempt from the single-family residential maximum floor area standard, per
RMC Sections 18.42.060 and 78.42.075 (b) (1) & (a) (f). The Town Council may grant an exception to allow any
amount of existing floor area that is converted to new ADU space to be transferred as a floor area allowance for a

new addition to the primary residence, per RMC Section 18.42.080 (a) (Z).
s Floor area includes the entirety of porches which have a depth greater than 10', per RMC Section 18.12.130.
"Porch" means a roofed structure projecting from the exterior wall of a dwelling for the purpose of providing shelter
for an entrance; and providing an architectural transition between the interior of a residence and a yard, per RMC
Section t8.12.273.
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Pre-Project Post-Project FAR Change

Primary Residence 6,005 6,615 +609

First Floor 5,486 5,592 +105

Second Floor 0 s00 +500

Garage s20 523 +3

ADU4 0 s93 0

Accessory Structure 274 64 [-210]

Porches >10' Depths t,oo7 532 l-47sl

Front Porch 41,r 0 [-4L1]

Rear Porch s96 532 [-54]

Total 7,287 7,8O4

ADU exempt: [-593]

=7rzLl

l-761



within one-half mile of public transit; and covered off-street parking that is converted to an ADU
is not required to be replaced.

The project would construct a new garage to replace the 2 existing off-street covered parking
spaces converted to an ADU (which is not required), and it would increase the available
uncovered parking area on the property; so that the project would provide 2 covered parking
spaces and more than 4 total spaces, which exceeds the minimum parking requirements.

Hydrology
Pursuant to RMC 18.4L.100 (t), to the maximum extent possible, the post-development
stormwater runoff rates from the site should be no greater than pre-project rates. Pre-existing
impervious surfaces should be reduced.

The project would reduce the total amount of impervious surface coverage on the property, and
it would install a new bioretention area to decrease the velocity of stormwater runoff and allow
for infiltration on-site, so that the post-development stormwater runoff rates from the site would
be less than existing rates.

Fiscal, Resource and Timeline lmpacts
lf approved, the project would be subject to one-time fees for a building permit and associated
impact fees, which are based on the reasonable expected cost of providing the associated
services and facilities related to the development. The improved project site may be reassessed
at a higher value by the Marin County Assessor, leading to an increase in the Town's property tax
revenues. Lastly, there would be no net funding impacts associated with the project.

Alternative actions
L. Continue the item to gather further information, conduct further analysis, or revise the

project; or
2. Make findings to deny the application.

Environmental Review
The project is categorically exempt from the requirement for the preparation of environmental
documents under the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) under CEQA Guidelines
Section 15303 (New Construction or Conversion of Small Structures), because it consists of the
construction and location of limited numbers of new, small facilities or structures, including a

new second dwelling unit in a residential zone.

Attachments
1,. Resolution No. 2209
2. Project Plans
3. Project Description
4. Neighborhood Outreach Description
5. Project History
6. ADR Group Meeting Minutes, May 18,2O2t
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TOWN OF ROSS

RESOTUTTON NO. 2209
A RESOLUTION OF THE TOWN OF ROSS APPROVING DESIGN REVIEW,

ACCESSORY DWETLING UNIT PERMIT, AND NONCONFORMIW PERMIT TO
CONVERT AN EXISTING TWO-CAR GARAGE TO A NEW ACCESSORY DWELLING
UNIT; CONSTRUCT A NEW TWO.STORY ADDITION TO THE EXISTING SINGLE.

FAMITY RESIDENCE INCLUDING A NEW TWO-CAR GARAGE AND GUEST SUITE;
RENOVATE THE FRONT FAEADE INCLUDING ALTER AND RAISE THE ROOFLINE;

AND REHABILITATE THE EXISTING LANDSCAPE AT
7 UPPER AMES AVENUE, A.P.N. O73.2OL-OL

WHEREAS, applicant Geiszler Architects, on behalf of property owners Michael and Emily
Millman, has submitted an application requesting approval of Design Review, Accessory Dwelling
Unit (ADU) Permit, and Nonconformity Permit to convert an existing two-car garage to a new
ADU; construct a new two-story addition to the existing single-family residence including a new
two-car Barage and guest suite; renovate the front fagade including alter and raise the roofline;
and rehabilitate the existing landscape at 7 Upper Ames Avenue, A.P.N. 073-2OI-O1, (herein
referred to as "the Project").

WHEREAS, the Project was determined to be categorically exempt from the requirement for the
preparation of environmental documents under the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA)

under CEQA Guidelines Section 15303 (New Construction or Conversion of Small Structures),
because it consists of construction of limited numbers of new, small facilities or structures;
installation of small new equipment and facilities in small structures; and the conversion of
existing small structures from one use to another where only minor modifications are made in
the exterior of the structure, including a new second dwelling unit in a residentialzone; and

WHEREAS, on June tO,2O2L, the Town Council held a duly noticed public hearing to consider the
Project; and

WHEREAS, the Town Council has carefully reviewed and considered the staff reports,
correspondence, and other information contained in the project file, and has received public
comment; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE lT RESOLVED the Town Council of the Town of Ross hereby incorporates
the recitals above; makes the findings set forth in Exhibit "A", and approves Design Review, ADU
Permit, and Nonconformity Permit to allow the Project, subject to the Conditions of Approval
attached as Exhibit "8".

The foregoing resolution was duly and regularly adopted by the Ross Town Council at its regular
meeting held on the L0th day of June 2O2L, by the following vote:



AYES

NOES:

ABSENT

ABSTAIN:

ATTEST:

Elizabeth Robbins, Mayor

Linda Lopez, Town Clerk
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EXHIBIT "A"
FINDINGS

7 UPPER AMES AVENUE

A.P.N. O73-20L-OL

A. Findings

l. ln accordance with Ross Municipal Code (RMCI Section L8.4L.O7O, Design Review is
approved based on the following mandatory findings:

af The project is consistent with the purpose of the Design Review chapter as outlined in
RMC Section 18.41.010.

As recommended by the Advisory Design Review (ADR) Group, the project is consistent with
the purpose of the Design Review chapter as outlined in RMC Section 18.4L.010. lt provides
excellence of design consistent with the scale and quality of existing developmenU preserves
and enhances the historical "small town," low-density character and identity that is unique
to the Town of Ross; preserve lands which are unique environmental resources; enhances
the area in which the project is located; and promotes and implements the design goals,
policies and criteria of the Ross general plan.

bl The project is in substantial compliance with the design criteria of RMC Section
18.41.100.

As recommended by the Advisory Design Review (ADR) Group, the project is in substantial
compliance with the design criteria of RMC Section 18.41.L00. Lot coverage and building
footprints are minimized, and development clustered, to minimize site disturbance area and
preserve undisturbed space. New structures and additions avoid size out of character with
their setting or with other dwellings in the neighborhood. Buildings are compatible with
others in the neighborhood and do not attract attention to themselves. Buildings use
materials and colors that minimize visual impacts and blend with the existing landforms and
vegetative cover, including wood and stone. Walkways, driveways, curb cuts and off-street
parking allow smooth traffic flow and provide for safe ingress and egress. Exterior lighting is

shielded and directed downward to not create glare, hazard or annoyance to adjacent
property owners or passersby. Landscaping is integrated into the architectural scheme to
accent and enhance the appearance of the development. Landscaping creates and maintains
defensible spaces around buildings and structures as appropriate to prevent the spread of
wildfire. The project discharges runoff from downspouts to landscaped areas and it include
bioretention areas to decrease the velocity of runoff and allow for stormwater infiltration on-
site. The post-development stormwater runoff rates from the site would be no greater than
pre-project rates.

cl The project is consistent with the Ross General Plan and zoning ordinance.

The project is consistent with the allowed uses and general development standards
associated with the Very Low Density land use designation of the General Plan and the Single
Family Residence and Special Building Site zoning regulations, therefore the project is found
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to be consistent with the Ross General Plan and Zoning Ordinance

ll. In accordance with RMC Sections 18.42.080 (a) and (b|, ADU Permit Exception to transfer
the amount of existing floor area that is converted to an ADU as a floor area allowance for
a new addition is approved based on the fcillowing mandatory findings:

a) The exception will not create a significant adverse impact on any adjacent property, the
surrounding neighborhood, or the general public good.

The overall project substantially conforms to the Design Review criteria and standards in RMC
Section 18.41.100. The new construction complies with the minimum required yard setbacks
and the maximum allowed building height. New living area resulting from the project is

located more than 25'from the street line and 32'from the west side property line and the
nearest adjacent property. Windows are minimized facing adjacent property.

b) The lot and the arrangement of existing and proposed physical improvements on the
lot can accommodate the exception without adversely affecting the views, privacy, or
access to light and air of neighboring properties.

The overall project substantially conforms to the Design Review criteria and standards in RMC
Section 18.41.100. The new construction complies with the minimum required yard setbacks
and the maximum allowed building height. New living area resulting from the project is

located more than 25'from the street line and 32'from the west side property line and the
nearest adjacent property. Windows are minimized facing adjacent property.

c) Any modifications to site drainage shall be designed by a licensed engineer and shall
result in no net increase to the rate or volume of peak runoff from the site compared to
pre-project conditions. Any new mechanical pumps or equipment shall not create noise
that is audible off site.

Site drainage is designed so that post-development stormwater runoff rates from the site
would be no greater than existing rates. No new mechanical pumps for stormwater
management are proposed.

dl The fire chief has confirmed that there is adequate water supply for firefighting
purposes for the site, or that the project includes measures to provide adequate water
supply for firefighting purposes.

Adequate access and water supply exist for firefighting purposes.

lll. In accordance with RMC Section 18.52.030 (cf, Nonconformity Permit is approved based on
the following mandatory findings:

a) The nonconforming structure was in existence at the time the ordinance that now
prohibits the structure was passed. The structure must have been lawful when
constructed. The property owner has the burden to prove by substantial evidence the
nonconforming and legal status of the structure.
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According to the Assessor's Office, development occurred on the site in 1953 and 1990, which
is prior to current zoning ordinances. The Town granted variances in 1994 and L998 for
additions with nonconforming floor area, building coverage, and setbacks.

b) The town council can make the findings required to approve any required demolition
permit for the structure: The demolition will not remove from the neighborhood or
town, nor adversely affect, a building of historical, architectural, cultural or aesthetic
value. The demolition will not adversely affect nor diminish the character or qualities of
the site, the neighborhood or the community.

The project does not require a demolition permit.

cl The project substantially conforms to relevant design review criteria and standards in
RMC Section 18.41.100, even if design review is not required.

The project substantially conforms to the Design Review criteria and standards in RMC
Section 18.41.100.

d) Total floor area does not exceed the greater of: a) the total floor area of the existing
conforming and/or legal nonconforming structure(s); or bl the maximum floor area
permitted for the lot under current zoning regulations. The town shall apply the
definition of floor area in effect at the time of the application for a nonconformity
permit.

The project floor area does not exceed the total floor area of the existing legal nonconforming
structures. The project relocates and reconstructs existing nonconforming floor area on the
property, such that the square feet of nonconforming floor area on the property is not
increased, and is slightly reduced. The amount of new floor area construction would be more
than balanced by allowances transferred from existing floor area, including: from a

demolished accessory building (274 square feet); from the removal of the front entry porch
(411" square feet), which qualifies as floor area because it has a depth greater than 10'; from
the infill/enclosure of a small recessed area (54 square feet) of the existing rear porch, which
qualifies as floor area because it has a depth greater than 10'; and from converted ADU space
(593 square feet).

el Granting the permit will not be detrimental to the public health, safety or welfare, or
materially injurious to properties or improvements in the vicinity.

The overall project substantially conforms to the Design Review criteria and standards in RMC
Section 18.41.100. lt complies with codes and standards regulating traffic and circulation,
drainage, stormwater control, and wildfire prevention.

fl The project will comply with the Flood Damage Prevention regulations in RMC Chapter
1s.36.

The property is not located within a special flood hazard area which would be subject to the
Flood Damage Prevention regulations in RMC Chapter 15.36.
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g) The fire chief has confirmed that the site has adequate access and water supply for
firefighting purposes, or that the project includes alternate measures approved by the
fire chief.

Per the Ross Valley Fire Department, adequate access and water supply exist for firefighting
purposes.

hf The applicant has agreed in writing to the indemnification provision in RMC Section
18.40.180.

Condition of Approval No. 10 requires indemnification pursuant to RMC Section 18.40.180.

i) The site has adequate parking. For purposes of this section, adequate parking shall
mean that the site complies with at least the minimum number of parking spaces
required for the zoning district (covered or not covered). lf the site does not comply
with the covered parking requirement, the Town Council may require covered parking
to be provided. The Town Council may consider the size of the residence and number
of bedrooms and may require additional parking up to the following:

Total site floor area (excluding covered parking| Required off street parking

1,300 square feet to 3,300 square feet

Over 3,300 square feet

The project would construct a new garage to replace the 2 existing off-street covered parking
spaces converted to an ADU (which is not required), and it would increase the available
uncovered parking area on the property; so that the project would provide 2 covered parking
spaces and more than 4 total spaces, which exceeds the minimum parking requirements.

3 spaces

4 spaces

6



EXHIBIT "B"
CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL

7 UPPER AMES AVENUE
A.P.N. 073-20t-Ot

1. This approval authorizes Design Review, ADU Permit, and Nonconformity Permit to convert
an existing two-car garage to a new ADU; construct a new two-story addition to the existing
single-family residence including a new two-car garage and guest suite; renovate the front
fagade including alter and raise the roofline; and rehabilitate the existing landscape at 7
Upper Ames Avenue, A.P.N. 073-2O1-OL (herein referred to as "the Project").

2. The building permit shall substantially conform to the plans entitled, "Millman Residence, 7
Upper Ames Ave, Ross, CA94957", dated/revised 06-02-2I, and reviewed and approved by
the Town Council on June tO,2O2L.

3. Except as otherwise provided in these conditions, the Project shall comply with the plans
submitted for Town Council approval. Plans submitted for the building permit shall reflect
any modifications required by the Town Council and these conditions.

4. No changes from the approved plans, before or after project final, including changes to the
materials and material colors, shall be permitted without prior Town approval. Red-lined
plans showing any proposed changes shall be submitted to the Town for review and approval
prior to any change. The applicant is advised that changes made to the design during
construction may delay the completion of the Project and will not extend the permitted
construction period.

5. The Project shall comply with the Fire Code and all requirement of the Ross Valley Fire
Department (RVFD).

6. The Town staff reserves the right to require additional landscape screening for up to three
(3) years from project final to ensure adequate screening for the properties that are directly
contiguous to the project site. The Town staff will only require additional landscape screening
if the contiguous neighbor can demonstrate through pre-project existing condition pictures
that their privacy is being negatively impacted as a result of the Project.

7. BEFORE FINAL INSPECTION, the applicant shall call for a Planning staff inspection of approved
landscaping, building materials and colors, lighting and compliance with conditions of project
approval at least five business days before the anticipated completion of the Project. Failure
to pass inspection will result in withholding of the Final lnspection approval and imposition
of hourly fees for subsequent re-inspections.

8. A Tree Permit shall not be issued until the project grading or building permit is issued.
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9. The Project shall comply with the following conditions of the Town of Ross Building
Department and Public Works Department:

a. Any person engaging in business within the Town of Ross must first obtain a business
license from the Town and pay the business license fee. Applicant shall provide the names
of the owner, architects, engineers and any other people providing project services within
the Town, including names, addresses, e-mail, and phone numbers. All such people shall
file for a business license. A final list shall be submitted to the Town prior to project final.

b. A registered Architect or Engineer's stamp and signature must be placed on all plan pages.

The building department may require the applicant to submit a deposit prior to building
permit issuance to cover the anticipated cost for any Town consultants, such as the town
hydrologist, review of the Project. Any additional costs incurred by the Town, including
costs to inspect or review the Project, shall be paid as incurred and prior to project final.

d. The applicant shall submit an erosion control plan with the building permit application for
review by the building official/director of public works. The Plan shall include signed
statement by the soils engineer that erosion control is in accordance with Marin County
Stormwater Pollution Prevention Program (MCSTOPP) standards. The erosion control
plan shall demonstrate protection of disturbed soil from rain and surface runoff and
demonstrate sediment controls as a "back-up" system (i.e., temporary seeding and
mulching or straw matting).

e. No grading shall be permitted during the rainy season between October 15 and April 15

unless permitted in writing by the Building Official/Director of Public Works. Grading is
considered to be any movement of earthen materials necessary for the completion of the
Project. This includes, but is not limited to cutting, filling, excavation for foundations, and
the drilling of pier holes. lt does not include the boring or test excavations necessary for
a soils engineering investigation. Alltemporary and permanent erosion control measures
shall be in place prior to October 1.

f . The drainage design shall comply with the Town's stormwater ordinance (Ross Municipal
Code Chapter 15.54). A drainage plan and hydrologic/hydraulic analysis shall be
submitted with the building permit application for review and approval by the building
officia l/public works d i rector.

g. An encroachment permit is required from the Department of Public Works prior to any
work within a public right-of-way.

h. The plans submitted for a building permit shall include a detailed construction and traffic
management plan for review and approvalof the building official, in consultation with the
town planner and police chief. The plan shall include as a minimum: tree protection,
management of worker vehicle parking, location of portable toilets, areas for material
storage, traffic control, method of hauling and haul routes, size of vehicles, and washout

c
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areas. The plan shall demonstrate that on-street parking associated with construction
workers and deliveries are prohibited and that all project deliveries shall occur during the
allowable working hours as identified in the below condition 10n.

The applicant shall submit a schedule that outlines the scheduling of the site development
to the building official. The schedule should clearly show completion of all site grading
activities prior to the winter storm season and include implementation of an erosion
control plan. The construction schedule shall detail how the Project will be completed
within the construction completion date provided for in the construction completion
chapter of the Ross Municipal Code (Chapter 15.50).

A preconstruction meeting with the property owner, project contractor, project architect,
project arborist, representatives of the Town Planning, Building/Public Works and Ross

Valley Fire Department and the Town building inspector is required prior to issuance of
the building permit to review conditions of approval for the Project and the construction
management plan.

k. A copy of the building permit shall be posted at the site and emergency contact
information shall be up to date at all times.

L The Building Official and other Town staff shall have the right to enter the property at all
times during construction to review or inspect construction, progress, compliance with
the approved plans and applicable codes.

m. lnspections shall not be provided unless the Town-approved building permit plans are
available on site.

n. Working Hours are limited to Monday to Friday 8:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m. Construction is not
permitted at any time on Saturday and Sunday or the following holidays: New Year's Day,
Martin Luther King Day, President's Day, Memorial Day, lndependence Day, Labor Day,
Veteran's Day, Thanksgiving Day, and Christmas Day. lf the holiday falls on a Sunday, the
following Monday shall be considered the holiday. lf the holiday falls on a Saturday, the
Friday immediately preceding shall be considered the holiday. Exceptions: 1.) Work done
solely in the interior of a building or structure which does not create any noise which is
audible from the exterior; or 2.1Work actually physically performed solely by the owner
of the property, on Saturday between the hours of 10:00 a.m. and 4:00 p.m. and not at
any time on Sundays or the holidays listed above. (RMC Sec. 9.20.035 and 9.20.050).

o. Failure to comply in any respect with the conditions or approved plans constitutes
grounds for Town staff to immediately stop work related to the noncompliance untilthe
matter is resolved (Ross Municipal Code Section L8.39.100). The violations may be
subject to additional penalties as provided in the Ross Municipal Code and State law. lf a

stop work order is issued, the Town may retain an independent site monitor at the
expense of the property owner prior to allowing any further grading and/or construction
activities at the site.
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p. Materials shall not be stored in the public right-of-way. The project owners and
contractors shall be responsible for maintaining all roadways and rights-of-way free of
their construction-related debris. All construction debris, including dirt and mud, shall be
cleaned and cleared immediately. All loads carried to and from the site shall be securely
covered, and the public right-of-way must be kept free of dirt and debris at all times. Dust
control using reclaimed water shall be required as necessary on the site or apply (non-
toxic) soil stabilizers on all unpaved access roads, parking areas and staging areas at site.
Cover stockpiles of debris, soil, sand or other materials that can be blown by the wind.

q. Applicants shall comply with all requirements of all utilities including, the Marin Municipal
Water District, Ross Valley Sanitary District, and PG&E prior to project final. Letters
confirming compliance shall be submitted to the building department prior to project
final.

All electric, communication and television service laterals shall be placed underground
unless otherwise approved by the director of public works pursuant to Ross Municipal
Code Sectio n L5.25.!20.

The Project shall comply with building permit submittal requirements as determined by
the Building Department and identify such in the plans submitted for building permit.

t. The applicant shall work with the Public Works Department to repair any road damage
caused by construction. Applicant is advised that, absent a clear video evidence to the
contrary, road damage must be repaired to the satisfaction of the Town prior to project
final. Damage assessment shall be at the sole discretion of the Town, and neighborhood
input will be considered in making that assessment.

Final inspection and written approval of the applicable work by Town Building, Planning
and Fire Department staff shall mark the date of construction completion.

The Public Works Department may require submittal of a grading security in the form of
a Certificate of Deposit (CD) or cash to cover grading, drainage, and erosion control.
Contact the Department of Public Works for details.

w. BEFORE FINAL INSPECTION, the Soils Engineer shall provide a letter to the Department of
Public Works certifying that all grading and drainage has been constructed according to
plans filed with the grading permit and his/her recommendations. Any changes in the
approved grading and drainage plans shall be certified by the Soils Engineer and approved
by the Department of Public Works. No modifications to the approved plans shall be
made without approval of the Soils Engineer and the Department of Public Works.

The existing vegetation shall not be disturbed until landscaping is installed or erosion
control measures, such as straw matting, hydroseeding, etc., are implemented.

10



il Allconstruction materials, debris and equipment shall be stored on site. lf that is not
physically possible, an encroachment permit shall be obtained from the Department
of Public Works prior to placing any construction materials, debris, debris boxes or
unlicensed equipment in the right-of-way.

The applicant shall provide a hard copy and a CD of an as-built set of drawings, and a

certification from all the design professionals to the building department certifying
that all construction was in accordance with the as-built plans and his/her
recommendations.

1-0. The applicants and/or owners shall defend, indemnify, and hold the Town harmless along
with the Town Council and Town boards, commissions, agents, officers, employees, and
consultants from any claim, action, or proceeding ("action") against the Town, its boards,
commissions, agents, officers, employees, and consultants attacking or seeking to set aside,
declare void, or annulthe approval(s) of the Project or alleging any other liability or damages
based upon, caused by, or related to the approval of the Project. The Town shall promptly
notify the applicants and/or owners of any action. The Town, in its sole discretion, may
tender the defense of the action to the applicants and/or owners or the Town may defend
the action with its attorneys with all attorney fees and litigation costs incurred by the Town
in either case paid for by the applicant and/or owners.

11
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40.1

MILLMAN RESIDENCE

7 UPPER AMES AVE, ROSS, CA94957

SCOPE OF WORK

NilADU WTHIN qFTING RESIOENCE,593 SF
ilMANrcHEO MRAGE WIH LVING SPrcE ABOVE,
NfuROOF LINEAT FRONI ELEVAIION
EXISIING ROOFTO BEALTERED. SWS REDUCED, ROOFING MA'ERhL
TO BE REPUCED IN KIND,

SITE DATA PROJECT DIRECTORY DRAWING INDEX

LANDSCAPE

COVER SHEEI

TREE PROIECIPN ANO DEMO

NEWIMFERVIOUS PUN

IRRIGATION DETAILS

IRRIGATbN DETAILS

IRRIGATIONWAIER CALCS

HYDROZONE PUN

PUNT LISTAND NOTES

LIGHTING P4N

LIGHIINGSCHEDULEAND NOTS

STAIR AND WALL DETAILS

rcOLANDSPA hYOUT PUN

POOLANOSPA DEIALS

10.0

LO

10.2

10.3

LO,5

11.0

L1_1

u0
8.0

13.1

8.2

8.5

B6

u.2

15.0

15.1

6.1

L6:

ARCHIECTURAL

COVERSHEET

TOrc 60UNOARYSURVEY

SITE SURVEY

*ISTING SIIE P4N WTT O€MO

PROPOSEDSITE PLAN

FIOORARg PBN ANDCALCS

SIORM WATER CONTROL PSN

gISIING FLOOR PUN W'H DEMO

PROPOSED FLOOR PUN

PROPOSED FLOOR PUN ENURGED 2

iRoposeocamt rLma pml

PROPOSED SIERIOR ELEVATIONS

PROPOSED *TERIOR ELEVATIONS

PROPOSED qTERIOR ELryATPNS

PROPOSED STERIOR ELEVAIIONS

PROPOSED UTERIOR ELflATIONS

PROPOSED STERIOR ELEVATIONS

PROPOSEO SIERIOR ELWATIONS

?ROPOSEO BUILDING SECTION

&.5

&.3

CODES

ALL NEWrcRK MlSI COMPLY WTN THE:

. 2019CARESIOENThLCOoE(cRc)

r 20ISCAELECTRI*LCODE(CEC)

. 2019 ilPLUMB|NGCOOE (CPC)

. 2019 ilMECHANI*L cooE (cMc)

. 2019*ENERGYCOOEA

. 2019 CACALGREEN @OE

PTANNING DATA

€ 560S FT

6006safr

t)60sQfl

f)90soil

618sS0FT

*1 596-64(PP)E532 &F
& 411n94(PP)-217.0S0FT

+523 sQ ft
+5OO SO n

0593S0fr

7211 $ FT= 16.6%

uLsre@\/ruE
3321 S0[

0368SOI

r 553$ Fr

(E) RESIoSCE

N) AMfibMATE +AOU

(N) COVeREotuRCH

AREAOF STE

(E) RESIDENCE

OEMO ENTRY (PP)

OEMOENNY

(N) KITCHEN ADANOI

(N) AOU ADOITON

ovER 10{'

(NI 2NDFLOOR

(MADUEXEMPT1ON

7953 S0 fr
3$Safr

snrercoFN4
43 560 S0 FT

520 SQ r-T

5_!!!_9SE

+ 27a SO Fl

7287 S0 E= 16,7k

IOIAL 8UILdre COVEUGE

6AMGE

COVEREO PORCiES

TOTALFLOORMS

DEFERRED SUBMITTAL

Nfu RESIDENIAL FIRE SPRINKLER SYSTEM

SITE VICINIIY MAP

1

?#irrj-

GRADING CALCULATIONS:

F|LL 1_27CU_VDS.

AERIAL VIEW

EXISTING & PROPOSED MODEL VISUALS

EXISTING FACADE
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40.2

CURRENT CODES TO COMPLY WITH

AL!CONTRUCTIONAND INTALATbN SNALL CONFIRM TO THE FOLLOWNG CODES

2019 CAL|FoRN|A BUt0tN6 COoe l$C)
2019 CAilFORNTA MECNANTqLCODE (CMCI I CALIFORNTA PLIMBINC CODE (CpC)

419 CALIFORNTA ELECTRTSLCODE (C!0) & CAI|FoRNTA ENEFCY C00E ICECI

xl 9 CA! FORNTA FLUMBTNG COoE ICPC) WTH

20I9 CAL]FORNIA f IRE COOE

2019dLIFORNIA ENERGY CODE

2OI9 NFPA 13 INSTALUTION OFSPRIN(LER SYSTEMS.2019 NFPAl3R SPRINKLER

SYSTEMS FOF REEOENTIALOCCUPANCIES UP TO4STOFIES IN HEIGHT& ?OO? NFPA

72 MTIOML NREAWM COOEAS APFLI*3LE ANOANYOTNER GOVERNLNG

cooEs t0RDtMNcEs.

2019 CFCCNAPTER TAAND 2019 CRC SECTION R337. WLOIND URilN INTERFACE,

INIHE EVENTOFMNFLICT TBE MOSTSTRLGENT REqUIREMENIS SULLAPPLY

GENERAL NOTES

I. AlL MATERhLS, rcRKMANSHIP 3 METHOOS SNALL CONFORM TO CURRENTLY

ADOFTEDUNIFORMBUIDINGCOoE(USC) UN|FORMPLUMS|NGCoDEIUPCI,UNiFORM

MECSNTCAL COoE (UMC) ANo tNe NAIoML ELECTRIC CODE (N€Cl ASADOPTEDAND

AMENOEO BY TH€STATEOFCALIFOiNIA TITLE24 CALIFORNIA EIECTRICAL CODE

CALLFORNIACOOEOF RECUSNONS 3 OTIER APPLISSLECOOESA ORDIMNCES OF THE

LOCAL JURISOICTION.

2. SHOFANDFIELOWORKSULLBEPERFORMEOBY MECHANIS CNAFISMEN ANO

WORKERS SKILLED ANO gPERIENCEO IN THE FABRICATION ANO LNSTALBION OF TNE

WORK INVOLVEO. WORK SNALL BE PERFORMEO IN ACCORMNCEWIIB T8E BEST.

ESTASUSHEb PFACIICE OF TNE INDUSTRY STANURD FOR TNE TRADES IWOLVED UON

16. ALLrcRKSULLPROVIDEFORMATERIAL EXPANSIONANDCONTEACYION

SNRIN$6E SUILOING MOVEMENTS SUFFC]€Nl IO PREVENTCRACrc, BICN]NG

WARPING. OR OTNER OEFORMAIION OUE IO HIMIOIN ANO IEMPERATURE CSNGEANO

17. ATTACFMENIS.CONNECIONS OR FASTENINGSOFANYNATUREAREIO BE

PROPERLY AND PERMANENTLY SECIRED IN CONFORMANCEWTH IEST PRACT]CE. TBE

ORAWNGS SBOW ONLVSPECIAL CONOIIOS IO ASS STTHE CONTMCIOR, THry OO

NOT ILLUSTRATE &ERY SUCH OETAtr

18. PLYWOODSN4IBLNGATSTICCOFINISHESTOSEPRESSURETRAIED.

19. WNOOWS]ZESON DRAWINOSARENOMIMLDIMENS]ONS REFERlO

MANUFACTURER FOR ACTIAL ROUGH OPENING SiZES.

20. PROVIDEANO|NSTALL?X FUTWOODBIOCKINGFORALL SATNACCESSORIS

HANORALLS, dBINEIS. IOWEI EARS WALL MOUN'EO FIXIURESAN! ANY OTHER ITEMS

2I. AlLINSTALLEDPLUMEING.MECNANICAIANDELECTRIdLEOUIPMENTSilLI

OPERATEOUIETLY SMOOTNLY ANOFREEOFVBRATION,SEEMANUFACTIR€RS

R€COMMENOAIIONS FOR ACOUSTIdLLY SOUNN CONSTRUCTION METhODS.

2. MEC4NIqL PLUMB NG ELECTRIAL. AND OTHER PENEIRATIONS OF FLOORS

WALLSANO CE]L]NGS SHALL BESilLEOAIRTEAT WTN ACOUSIICAL SilUNTANO

FIRE$FING* REOUIREb

?3 ALL giERIOR DOORS ANOWINDOWSARETO BEWATHERSTR]PPEO PER TITLE 24

REOUIREMENIS.

24 INSIALLCERTIFIEOiNS!4TION MATERIALS PER THE ITLE:4 MANMTORY

M#URES CHEC(LIST MF.I R. INSUdTION INSTALLEO StsALL MEET FBMC SPRSO &

SMO(E O€NS]il REOUIREMENTS OFTH€STAT€OFCALIFOFNIA TITIE24, CALIFORN A

ELECTRICAL COOE CAilFORNI CODE OF RE6UUTIONS

?5. PROVIOE SAFETY OSZINGATALL MR&US LOCANON,INCLIDINO, SUl NOT

LIMITEO TO GWNC WTHIN 18'OF A WALKING SURFACE GLEINc IN OOORS AND

WNOOWSADJACENT TO @ORS INACCOROANCEWIA SECTION 24d.4.

26. ALL TEMPEREO GSSS SSLL SEAFFIXEOWTN A PERMANENT USEL PER lBC

1406,2,

27, ALLSMOXEDSECTORSANOCARBON MONOXIDEDSECTORSTOBE SRDWREO

18, ALL CONCALEOSPACES UNDER RAISED SLEEPING PB'FORMS MUST BE

A. FROVLOE FIRE€LOCKING AND DRAFTSTOPPING AT ALL CONCSLEO DRAN

oPENIN6S VERTTCAL 3 NORT2ONTAL),S PER 2016 !!C ?0t, FiEBLOCK|NGS

ORAfrSTOPS SNALL BE PROVIDEOIN TNE FOLLOWNG LOCAiOS

1.) IN CONCSLEO SFACES OF STUO WALLS AND FARNTIONS INCLUOING FIRREO

SPACES ATTHE CE]LING AND FLOOR LSELSANDAT 1O.F@T LNTEFVALS BOTHVEFNCAL

2.) IN CONCSLEDSFACS BEMEEN STAR STRINGERS AT TAETOF ANO BOTIOM OFTHE

RUNAND AilEENSTUDSALOM ANO IN LINEWTHIHE RlN OFSTAIRS IF TIEWALLS

UNOER TNE STAIRSARE UNAN]SHCO

3,i IN OPENINOSAROUNDVENTS PIPES, DUCTS CHIMNflS. EREPUCESANDSIMIUR

OFENINGSWICNAFFOROA PASSAoE FOR FIREAT CEILINGANOFLOOR LdELS WTH

L

RECOMMENMTIONS ANO THE REOUIREMENiS OF THE COOES. ALL APFLIANCES

F XTURS AND EOUIPMENT ASSOCIATEO WTH PLUM BING ELECTFICAL ANO MECNANICAL

SYSTEMS S8Atr 6E LISIEOSY A MTIOMIIY RECOCNIZEDANOAPPROVEDAGENCY

4. rcRKMANSHIP SMLI 3E EOIAL TO IHE BEST STANMROS OF TNE FOLLOWNC

lNsTllultoNs

4MERICAN SOCLEN FOR TESiN6 ANOMAIERIALS (ASTM)

4MERION INSTITUTE OF STEEL CONTRACTORS

.AMERIAN CONCFOE NSnT!rE (ACr)

.AMERIdN NAI|ONAL STANMRS |NST|TITE (ANSI

.AMERISNALIMINUM MANUFACTURERSNSOCIAI ON IMM)

.ALUMINUM ASSOChTION. INC, M]

.OrcRETE REINFORCING STEEL INSTITUTE (CRSD

.MTIONAL ASSOCIAiION OF ARCHITECT!RAL METAL MANUFACTURERS (NMMM)

-MT|ONAL FtR E PROTECnON ASSOChTTON {NFPA)

.MNONAL rcOMORK MAN!FACTURERS NSOCIAT]ON lNWMA)

sB€ET METAL & AIR CONDInONING CONTRACToFS OF NORTH AMERICA ISMACM)

-wooMRK NSTITSE OFCAltF0RNh lWC)

5.

ENGINE€F S DFAWINGS SPECIFIdT]ONS. AND REPORTS (WNEREAFPL]CABLE) FOR

AOOITIOML REO!IREMENIS.

6 CONOMONS NOT SPECIFIdLLY DfrAILED SNALL BE BUILT TO CONFORM TO

S MILAR CONSTRUCTON, NACCOFOANCE WiN TBE BESTCOMMON PRACTICEANO/OR

MANIFACTURER'SSPEC flCAIIONS FOR TNE ]NSTAISTIONOFTNEIR MATEF ALSOR

TEMS.

7. TNERES#LL 8E NO SUBSiIIUIIONS OFMATERIAIS WIEREA MNUFrcTIRER 15

SPECiflED.WBERETNETEFM'ORAPPROVEDEOUAL']S USEO IHEAFCtsITECIAIONE

SSLL OETERMLNE QUALIN 3AS!O IPON COMPLETE INFORMTON SUBMITTED 3Y TNE

CONTFACTOF. SUBSI1UIIONS SNALL NOT BE MDE UNLESS DUWINGSAND/OR CUT

SHEEIS ARE SUBMMEO TO TNE AFCBITECI FOR AFPROVAL, !SE ARCHITECT'S

A. OO NOT STORE CONSTRUCTLON MATERIALS OR OPEMTE CONSIF ICTION

EOIIFMENT IN SICF A MANNER THAT OESIGN LIVE IOAN OF TNESTFICTUFES ARE

4CEEOEO. DO NOTSIORE CONSIR!CTION MATERIALS ONOVERHANG]NG FRAMINO.

9. DO NOT SCALE DRAWINGS, WR|TTEN D]MENSION 6OVERN.

10. WHENSHOWNINPhN.ALLDIMENIONSARETOFACEOFGYPSUM MAFO.

CONCRETE, CENT€RL]NE OF @LUMNS. OR CENTERLINEOF STUDWITHIN WALL

ASSEMELIES, UNLESS OTNERWSE NOIEO.

11. WHENSHOWNINSECTONOR€LryANON,ALL dMENIONSARETOTOPOFPUTE

OR TOP OF CONCRETE UNLESS OTHERWSE NOTEO.

1?. DETAILSSHOWNMEWPIqL.SIMIAR O€TAILSAPPLYINSIMIURCONOITONS

13. OETAILSSSILGOVERNOVER PLANSANOELNATIONS. 6RGESSLEOETA LS

SMLL GOVERN OVER SMALL SdLE OETAILS. SEE DIMENIONIN6 NOTS.

14, ALLCMNGESINFIOOR MATERALSOCCIRATCENTERLINEOFOOOR ORFRAMEO

OPENINGS UNLESSOTHERWFE INO]CATEDONTHE ORAWMS.

15. VERIry CLARANCES FOR FLUES VENTS CNES. SOFFLTS, FIXTURES.

FIREPLACES f,C., SETOREANY MNSIRICTION ORDERING OF OR INSTALLATION OF

30 ALL DUCTPENORATIONS THROUGH FAIEDWALLS SNOULO B€ PROTECTED WITH

SMOKEANO NRE DAMPERS,

31 OPENINGSIN 1,2 OR3.HOURRATEDASSEMBilESSAOULOBEPROTECTEOWTH

(1) (2) OR G).IOUR RAIEDASSEMBLI$ RESPECTIVELY.

32. AL!WALL FLOOR, ROOF.ANOSUFTCONSTRUCTIONTOSERAT€O U.O,N

33, ALLASSEMSIESSHOULDsEAPPFOVFD

34. A!!FIRNISH€DMAIERIALSSMLLAENEW INUSEOAMOFTHEHIGNESI

OULiN N EVERY RESPECTFOR THEWORKINOIESTION U.O.N.

35. TREES IOCATED CLOSE IO lHE@NSTRUCTION S]IE SMIL 8E PROIECTEO FROM

IMOV€RTENT ilMA6E FROM CONSTRUCNON EO!IPMENT BY WRAPFING TRUNKS WITI

PROTECIIVE MATERIALS AVOIDING NLL OF ANY }PE AGA]NSI THE ANE CF IHE IRIN(S

ANOAVOID]NGAN MREASEINSOILOEPIHAIINEFEEDINGZONEORDRIPLINEOFTNE

REIAINEOTREES.

FIRE DEPARTMENT NOIES:

PROJECT IS LOilTED WITHIN A OESI6NATEO WLDLAND URMN INTERFACE ZONE

ALLCONSTRUCION TO COMFLYWTH THE2O19 CFCC CSPTER 7AANO2019 CRC

SECTION R337. ALLVEGETATIONANO CONTRUCiION MTERIAISARE TO BE

MAINTAINEOAWAY FROM TNE RESIDENCEOURING CONSTRICTION. (OEFENSISLE

SPACE) SE€A1.5 FOR LOCATION,

PROJECTISASUBSTANIIAL REMOOEL. ANY CNANGES MADE TOTHE BUILDING SUCB

AS WALLS COLIMNS BSM5 OR GIRDERS FLOOR OR CALNG JOISTSANO

COV€RING ROOF MFTERS. ROOF DIAPHilGMS. FOINMTONS PtrEs OR

RETAININGWALIS OR SIM]UR COMPONENTS, THEFLOORAREA OFAtr ROOMS

AFFECTEO 8Y SICHCSNGES S$LL g INCLUOED IN COMPITING FLOOR ARAS FOR

TNE PUiPOSEOFAPPLY NG TNIS OEflMNON,

A FIRE SPR1NKLER SYSTEM SMLL BEINSTALLEDIHROUGNOUT EOTN BU LDINGS

WrcF covPl 4 il F FE REOJTRLVCUS O- FE M IONAL F RE oaO-EC-,O\

SSOCIATION INFPA) 1 3A AND LOCAL STANMROS. SEPARATE DEFERREO PERMITS

S+LLB€REOUIREDFORTHESESYSTEMS. PLANS ANOSPECINCATIONSFORTHE

SYSTEMS SFAIL BESUBMITTED BY AND INDIVIDUAL OR FIRM ilCENSED TO OESIGN

ANOOFDESIGNSUILDSFRINKLERSYSTEM5. HRESPFIN(LERWSTEMSARETOEE

MONITOREO dY UL LISIED AURM SYSTEMS ANDCONN€CTED TO A CENTRAL

siATtoN,

ALLSMOKE OETECTORS IN THERESIOENCESNAL! B€ PROVIDEDWIT!AC PMER

AND 3E INTERCONNECTED FOR SIMILTANEOU$URM. OETAECTORS SilLLBE

LOSTEOIN ACF SLEPING ROOM OUTSIOE OFSIEEPING ROOMS CENTRALLY

LOdTEOIN TBE CORRJOOR ANOOVER THECENIER OFALLSTA1RWAYSWITNA

MINIMUM OF ONE OE1ECIOR PER STORY OFTHEOCCUPIED PORTION OF TAE

RESIOENCE.

CARBON MONOXIDEAURMS SULL 3E PROVIOEOIN gISTIN6 DWELLIN6SWHENA

PERMIT I5 i EOU]REO FOR ALTERANON REPAIRS OR AOOITION qCEEOS ONE

IHOUSAND MLURS. COABRMS S8A!L BE LOCATEO OUTSIOE OFgCN OMLU6
UNLT SLEEPING AREIN TNE IMMEOIATEVEINIW OF TNE SEDROOM(S)AND ON WERY

LEVEL OFA OWELLINC UNLIINCL

AODRESS NUMBERS AT LSST 4 TALL MIST BE LN PLACEAOJACENT TOTHE FFONI

OOOR. IFNOTCLEARLY VISSLE FROM TBESTREET ADOITIONAL NUMEERS ARE

REOUIRED. RESIOENTIAL NUMBSS MUST BE INTEFMLLY LLUMINAIED (MCKLIT)

PUCEOTOA LIGHTOF BE FEFLECNVE NUMEEFS. IFYOUR PROJECI ISA NS
HOISE OR SUSSIANThL i EMOOEL THd MAY ONLY BE INTERMLLY ILIIMIMTED

SWIICAED ONLY BY A BREAKER SO ITWLL REMAINILLUMIMTEDALL NI6HT. IF NOT

CURRENTLYAS DESCRIBEO THfl MUSIEEINSTALLEOAS PARTOFTHIS PROJECT.
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EXISTING FLOOR AREA PROPOSED FLOOR AREA

ARAOF SITE 43,560 SQ FT AREAOF SITE 43,560 S0 FT

MAIN HOUSE 5486 SO Fr (E) REStDENCE 6ffiSO FT

GARAGE 520 S0 FT SITTING RM (PP) +219 S0 FT

TOTAL{A RESIDENCE 6m6 SA Ft INFILL PORCH IPPJ +64 SQ FT

DEMO ENTRY (PP) (-) 60 s0 FT

DEMO ENTRY (-) 90 sa FT
U)

frb:i t!NFo=
t! c)ot

(N) +16 SQ FT

(N) ADU ADDITION +30 s0 FT

TOTAL FJRST FLOOR 6195 S0 FT

COVERED PORCHES

ovER 10'-0'

*1: ss6-61(PP) =532 sAFT*1: + 596 SQ FT COVERED PORCHES

#2: +411 SQ FT OVER 1 D'-O' #2: 411 194(PP)-217:0SQ FT

POOL EOUIPMENT + 274 SO FT POOL MTH i54S0 fl

(N) GAMGE +523 SO FT

(N) 2N0 FLooR +s00 so FT

{N) ADU EXEMPTION c) s93 so FT

TOTAL FLOORAREA 7287 SQ FT = 16.7% TOTAL FLOORAREA 7211 S0 FT= 16.6%

PROPOSED IRANSFERABLE FLOOR AREA PROPOSED ADDMONS

ENTRY DEMO 90SQ FT GAMGE 523 SQ FT

PORCH ilz OEMO 217 SO FT 2NO FLOOR GUEST 500 s0 FT

POOL EOUIPMENT DEMO 274 S0 FT KITCHEN 16 S0 FT

ADU EXEMPTION 593 SQ FT POOL SATH 64SQ FT

ADUADDMON 30 so FT LLJ

Oz
LUo
<a',
u-le
z
J
J

=

TOTALTRANSFER 1174 SQ FT TOTALAODITION J133SQ FT

TRqNSFERED FLOOR AREA PER PREVIOUS PERTIT

TRANSFERED FLOORAREA ADDITIONS

ENTRY DEMO 60 so FT (N) SITTINGAREA 219S0 FT

PORCH*1 REMOVAL 64 SO FT PORCH #1 INFILL &I SQ FI

PORCH*2 OEMO 194 SQ FT

TOTAL TRANSFER 318 SQ FI TOTALADDITION 283 SO Fr

BUILDING COVERAGEI

RESIOENCE 79$ SA FT {E) REST0ENCE 8321 S0 FT

POOL EQUIPMENT 368 SQ FI POOL EOUIP. REMOVAL 1-)s8 so fi
slTTlNG ROOM (PP) +219 SO FT

(N) ADoIT|oi+GARAGE +ADU + 553 SO Fr

(N) COVERED PORCH

UNDER,IO'-O'

+ 304 SQ FT

PORCH #2 REMOVAL G) 411 SA FT

ilVE REDUCTION (-) 4r/ S0 FT

TOTAL EUILDING COVERAGE: 8321 SQ FT = 1S.196 TOTAL BLDG. COVERAGE 8141 SQ FT= 18.6%
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'ROM 

RESDENCI AT THS APPROXMAIE

r stN- r slN- r 5lN

6"Sr

-.1

DOMESI r:0LINE
l

RR CAT ONCONNECT

NOTFY TAT OWNER'S REPRESTNTAIVT ]F TNF

NSTALLAT ON

BACKFLOW
SNOSCAPE

LOCATON PLUMEER TO FROVID! ].5" 51!E-OUT
AND CATE VALII COORONATE PROR TO
CONSTRUCTON MATMUM RRIoAION OEMAND I]
6PM AI 8? P5 STAT' PRESSURE AT WAITR U'TFR
LOCATON CONTRACTOR IO 

'IELC 
VERFY THE

PRESSURE BEFDRE ANY WORK IS STARTED AND

PRESSURE S DFFERENT lHAN NQTTC

ExrsrNc r' REsroENct

WRELESS WTAIHEA SINSOR ANO RAN
SENSOR MOINT ON EVE OF CARACE
NSTALL SENSOR OPEN IO 

'HT 
SKY

COORONATE AND CONFRM IXACT LOCATON
Vr'TI LANDSCAPI ARCHTECi PROR TO

"sL

o
CALL SEFOREYO! OIG

RRI6A]ON EOUIPMENT MAY BE SHOWN WIIHIN HARDSCAPE FOR
GRAPNIC CLARIY ONLY NSIALL ALL IRRGATON TOU]PMENT WITHIN
PSNTEO AREAS RR GAIION P PE AND W RE CROSS NC BENEAits
HARDSCAPE SURFACIs SHALL BE CONTANID WTHN SIEEVNC OR
SCHEDULE 40 PVC CONDUIT SLEEVNC SZT StsALL 8E A MINiMUM
OF TWO IMES IHE AoCR€CATE DIAMETER OF ALL PPIS
CONTANEO WITH SL€EVE PROVDT VERTICAL SWEEP FOR ALL
ELECIRCAL CCNDIIT ON EACH SDE OF AARDSCAPE AND
TTRMiNATI ENDS A1 T?'' MNMUM DEPTH AND ]2'' FROM
NAROSCAPI SURFACE

UNSIZED LATERAL LNE PPNG LOCAIID DOilN SIREAM OF ]"
PIPNC SBALL BE J/4" N SZE (lYPCAL)

SIZNG OF LATTRAL PPE SIALL 8I A5 FOLLOWS

0.75" 0-6 6PM

1 7,12 CPM

1.25', 11 20 oPM
r5 21 12CPM

6. IACH DRP ZONE SHALL RECEVT A FLISH VALVE AND OPIRAION
NOCAIOR AT |ARIHEST ENOS Oi tACts SYSTEM

/ CONTRACTOR TO INSTALL ALL RRIOA1ION PPINC TO CO AROUNO ALL
UTLTY B0X, LCfTS, STGNS, ETC (DRAWNCS ARE 0ACRAMMATC)

A, CONTRACTOR TO LOCAII REMOTE CONIROL VALV: BOXTS AWAY FROM
PROMINENT, HCHLY VSBLT LOCATON. CON1ACI LANDSCAPE

CONSTRUCT ON. 12-WIRt CONTROLLER)

4 SZNC OF LATERAL PPt 
'OR 

ORPLNE (T2'OC GRD Wlts 0.6
OPH OR LTSS EMIITERS) StsALL BI AS FOLLOWS]

0.75 0 500 Fr
r" 50r-t1oo Fr
1.25' rrOr-2oOO tr

iRiCATON CONTROLLER 'C" WALL MOUNIID WTHN
POOL EQUPMENI RCOM AT THIS LOCATON AS
DETALEO AND AS DRICiEO 8Y ARCtsTECI CONNE'T
10 I?O VOLI A.C ELECTRICAL 5ERV]CE NSIALLED
A1 iHIS LOCAlON UNDER ELECTRICAL CONTRAC]
RRICATION CONTRACIOR SHALL COORDINATT
LOCATION Of ELECIRCAL SERVICE PROR TO

FLOW SINSOR WIRE 10 
'ONIROLLER 

PER
IiANUFACTURER'S RECOVMiNDAT ONS

S T RATA
Landscape Archrtecture

.rt..rr.Ioo I nntdi!,roi

ARCHTTCT FOR EXACT LOCATIONS

MASTER CCNTROL VALVE (L]NI
S ZE) W RE TO CONIROLLTR
PTR MANUFACI!RtR'S
RECOMMENSATIONS
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f---JiLffi r---+i!-- r---4iL'--

RRIGAT ON NOT[S

I THISE IRRCAI]ON DRAWNCS ARE OIACRAVMATC ANO 9, NSTALL 2-WRI CAELI ALONO TNI MAN LNE. CONTACI J7, IRRIGATION DEMANDI RE'ER IO PLANS
INDCATIVE OF TNE WORK IO 8E INSTALLED ALL PIPNC, CONIROLLER REPRESENTATIVE FOR A PRE-CONSTRUCTON

S t Rnrl
Lrndscrpe Archrtecure

VALVES, AND OTNER IRR]GATON COMPONENIS MAY 8E
SNOWN WTHN PAVTD AREAS FOR CRAPAIC CLARTY
ONLY AND ARE TO 8E INSIALLID WTNN PSNTING
AREAS. OUt IO IHT SCALE OF TTE DRAWINGS, IT S
NOT 'POSS BLE IO IND CATI ALL OFFSETS TT NGS,
SLEEV€S, CONDUT. AND OINER ]TEMS Wts]Cts MAY gE

REOURED. INVESTSIT THE STRUCTURAL AND FNSHED
CONDITON AFFECTING iHE CONIRACI WORK NCLUDNG
OBSTRUCTONS, CRAOE OIFFERENCES OR AREA
DMENSONAL OIFTERENCES N TtsT EVENI OF FELD
DSCREPANCY WTB CONTRACT DOCUMENTS, PUN THE

NSTALSION WORK ACCORDNGIY BY NOTFICATON AND
APPROVAL OF TtsE OWNER'S AUTtsORZED
REPRESENTATVE AND ACCORDNC TO THE CONTRACI
SPEC]FCAI]ONS NOTFY AND COORD]NATE IRRCATON
CONTRACI WORK WIiH APPLCABLE CONTRACIORS FOR
TtsE LOCATION AND NSTALUTION OF P]PE, CONDUI OR
SLEEVES TtsROIGH OR INDER WALLS, ROADWAYS, PAVINC
ANO STRUCTURES BEFORE CONSTRUCTiON N III EVENI
rHESE NOIFICAIONS ARE NOT PERFORMED, THE
CONTRACTOR ASSUMES F!LL RESPONSIEILTY FOR
R€OUIREO REVIS ONS

THE CONIRACTOR SHAIL COMPLY WT! ALL APPLCABLE
COOES, SIANDARDS, AND REGIUIONS. ALL WORK ANO
MATERALS SHALL BT N FULL ACCORDANCE WIH IHE

MEEIING

]0. RRGATON CONTROL WRIS'SOLD COPPER WTts !L
APPROVAL FOR DIRICT BIRIAL N CROUND. S2E /I4AWG
WIRE WIII A JACKETED 2,CONOUCIOR PREF'RREO WRE

52. PIPE SZINC SHOWN ON TBE DRAWINCS S TYPCAL. A5
CHANGES N hYOUT OCCUR DURING SIAKNC ANO
CONSIRICION lIE SZT MAY NEED TO BT ADJISTEO
ACCORD NCLY

MA(T AND MODIL S TW-CA8.]4 {RAIN MASITR TAGLE) 5] PPE TBREAD SEAUNI COMPOUND SIALL 8E RICTOR
TII PAGE RRIGATION WRE, ALL SPLICINC SNALL 8E SEAL /5.
MADE WLTH f, M D8R/Y-6 WATERPROOF SPLCI KT

54 TtsE UNDSCAPE CONTRACTOR StsALL BE RESPONSIELE
rT OECOOER GROUNOINC SIALL BE PROVIDEO €VERY 600 FOR M]NOR CtsANGES IN IBE RR]CATION LAYOUT DUt TO

FEET OR EVIRY E DICOOERS, WtsCAEVER IS SMALLER OESTRUCTLONS NOI SHOWN ON THE RRLCAION
AT lHE CONTROLLER AND AT THE LAST D€CODER OR AT DRAWNCS SlCB AS LICNIS, FRE HYDRANTS, SICNS,
THE ENO OF THI 2 WIRE PAIN CROUND WIIH A 5/B' X ELECTRCAL ENCLOSURTS, EIC
8'COPPIR CLAO GROUNDING ROD. #6 COPPER WIRE TO

SURGE OEVICE/DECOOTR NCLUDE A 5URCI ENRESTOR 55 TtsE UNDSCNPE CONIRACTOR SNALL 8E RESPONSALE

AT EACH CROUNDNC LOCAIIQN. A SPLT 8OL] IOR CHANGES N THI LRRICATION UYOUI AND VALVE

coNNEcToN ro BE lsED lo coNNEcr THE suRcE 20NNc DUt ro vARiAToNs N IHE ExsTlNG slrE
DEVT.E To Ttsr cRolND wRr wrN a DBR/' . i8i?ll?i:,t#::, 11.,:19.il?:.'X8ig?ioi,.o',*,,

,z spLrcNc ot JAC(ETED 2-wRE ,s peRMrTEo N vALVE :"Xirtil): 
^H'"ir"J+'iitJli"il{1io'""3;i:,1!1", 

o,Boxts oNLy LEAVE A lS LoNc coL oF wrRE aT tAcH ire pnopbsfo cxeruofs-pnron to NsrtLLrrol ron
SPUCE AND A 36" LONC TXPANSION LOOP EVERY IOO APPROVAL
FEEI ALONG WRE RUN

1i. NsraLL BLA.( pssTrc 
'ALVE 

aorEs wrH BoLr oo*r, 'u l'15^rJ3l*o$.J"ltrir'Ti"i,^l^trrtEil,.tt?f'*J|,oo"tUTEST RILEs AND RIOULAT]ONS OF THE NATONAL
ELtC-RC CODI T-t _\.roqv F -VB\C CODI.
PUBLSBEO BY THE WESTERN PLIMB]NC OFFICALS
ASSoCAITON| ANo oTHER STATE 0R LOCAL LAWS OR
REGUUTIONS. NOTHING IN TIESE DRAWNCS S TO AE
CONSTRIEO TO PERMT WORK NOT CONFORMNG TO
1HESE CODES OR RTCUUTIONS THE CONTRACTOR
SHALL FURNISH WITHOUT ANY EXTRA CBARGE, ANY
AODTIONAL MAIERAL ANO LABOR WHEN REOU]RED AY
TNE COMPLIANCT WITH THESI CODIS ANO RECISTIONS

J IHE CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE NS1ALSTON OF
RRGATION SYSIEM WTH SYOUT AND INSTALUTION OF
TtsE PLANI MATERIALS TO INSURE THAI 1HERE WLL 8I
COMPLEIE AND UNFORM IRRICATION COVERACE OF
PLANIINC N ACCORDANCE WTts TIESE DRAWINCS, AND
CONIRACI DOCUMENTS. THE IRRCATON LAYOUi StsALL
BE CHEC(ED BY IHE CONTRACTOR ANO OWNER'S
AUIHORJ2EO RIPRESENTATVE PR]OR TO CONSTRUCTON
IO OETERMNE F ANY CHANCES, DELENONS, OR
ADDIIONS AR€ REOUIRED IRRICATON SYSTEM StsALL
BE ]NSTALLID AND IESTEO PROR TO NSTALLATION OF
PLANT MATERIAL.

4 THE NTENT OF IHS RRGATION SYSTEM ]S TO PROVIOE
rHE MINIMUM AMOUNI OF WATTR REQUIRED TO SUSIAIN
GOOD PLANT tsEALIH.

5 T S THE RESPONSSILITY OF THt MAINTENANCE
CONTRACTOR AND/OR OWNER IO PROGRAM TNE
]RRICAION CONIROLIER(S) TO PROVIDI THE MINIMUM
AMOUNT OF WATER NTEDTD TO SUSIAN GOOD PLANT
HEAL'H THIS NCL!OES MAKINC AOJUSTMENTS TO lHE
PROCRAM FOR STASONAL WEAIHER CTANGES, PSNT
MATERAL, WA1ER RIQURTMENlS, MOUNDS, 5LOPEs,
5L\,5-ADE AN0 *.\D E{o05.4F.

6. rr s iHE REspoNSrBLry oi A LcENsEo ELEciRcAL
CoNTRACTOR TO PROVDE 120 VoLT AC (25 AMP
OEMAND PER CONTROLLER) ELECTRCAL STRVCE iO TNE

CONIROLLTR LOCATON(S) T IS TAE RESPONSBILITY OF
lIE RRCAION CONIRACTOR TO COORDNATE THE

ELECIRTCAL SERVCT STUA-OUT TO rNE C0NTROLLER(S)
PROVLOE PROPER CRO!NDNG PTR CONTROLLTR
MAN!FACTURER'S NSTRUCTIONS AND IN ACCORDANCE
WTH LOCAL COOES.

7, PROVDE EACN CONIROLLER WTts TS OWN CROUNO ROD
SEPARAIE THE GROUND RODS BY A MNMUM OF EICtsT
FEET NE GROIND ROD SHALL BE AN E6NI FOOI

LONC BY 5,/E" DIAMETER U L APPROVED COPPIR CLAD
ROD NSTALL NO MORE TNAN 6" OF IFI CROINO ROO

ABOVE FINSH CRADE CONNECT /6 CAIGE WRE WTts A
U L APPROVED CROUNO ROD C4MP TO ROD AND BACK
IO 6ROUND SCREW AT BASE OF CONTROLLTR WTH
APPROPRIAIE CONNECIOR. MAKE TH5 WIRE AS SHORT
AS POSSB-t. AVoDNC 1r\<5 0a BEND\G

8. SCHEDILE A MEETNG WNCH INCLUDES REPRESENTATLVES

OF IHE IRRGATON CONTROLLER MANUFACTURER HE
MANTENANCE CONTRACTOR, THE OWNER AND TNE

RRGATION CONTRAC]OR AI ]BE SLIE FOR NSTRUCTON
ON IHE PROPER PROCRAMMN6 AND OPIRAIION OF TtsE

RR CATION CONTROLiER.

NON HNCEO COVER MARKED 1RR]CATON" BOX BODY
SHALL BAVE KNOCK OUIS. ACCIPIABLE VALVE BOX
MANUFACTURER'S NCLUOE NDS, CARSON OR APPROVED
EOUAL

]4 NSTALL REMOI€ CONIROL VALVE BOXES ]2" FROM
WALK, CURB, BULDNC OR SNDSCAPE FEAIURE. AT
MILTPLE VALVE BOX GRO!PS, INSTALL EACB 8OX AN
EOUAL OSTANCE FROM TIE WALK, CURB, BULOLNC OR
SNOSCAPE FEATURE AND PROVIDE ]2'' AIIWIEN BOI
IOPS ALICN THT SHORI 5Dt OF RECIANCILAR VALVE
8OX€S PARALLIL IO WAL(, C!RB, BULDNC OR
UNDSCAPE FEATURE.

15 THE CONTRACIOR SHALL SBEL CONTROL LNE WIRE AI
EACN RIMOTE CONTROL VALVE WIN A 2 1/4'' X 2
l/4" POLYURETHANE 0. TAC, NDTCATLNC TDENTTFCAION
NUMBER OF VALVE (CONIROLLER AND SIATON NUMBER)
ATTACts U8€L TO CONIROL WRT IAE CONTRACTOR
sHALL FEiMANENILY STAMP ALL VALVE 8OX LLDS WITH
APPROPRATE OENTIFCATON AS NOiED N CONSIRUCION
DETA LS

JI FLUSN ANO ADJUST RRCAT]ON OUILEiS AND NOZZLIS
FOR OPTLMUM PERFORMANCE AND TO PREVTNT OVER

SPRAY ONTO WALKS, ROADWAYS, ANO/OR EUiLD]NCS
SELECT THE EESI OECREE OF THE ARC AND RAD!5 IO
FT III IXSTNG StrE CONOTIONS AND THROTTLE TAT
FLOW CONTROL AI EACN VALVE TO OEIAIN ltsE OPIMUM
OPERAINC PRESSURE FOR EACH CONIROL ZONT

32. LOCAIT 8U88LERS ON UPF]LL SOE OF PLANT OR TREE

JJ NSIALL A NUNTER HCV S€R]IS, K8 CV SERIES, OR
APPROVED EOUAL SPRING LOAOED CHECK VALVE N
SPRNKLER RiSER ASSEMBLTS WtsERE TOW OUILEI
DRAINAGT WLL CAISE EROS]ON AND/OR EXCTSS WAIIR

J4. WBERE T S NECESSARY TO IXCAVATI ADJACENT TO
EXLSIINC TREES USE CAUTION IO AVOD NJIRY TO
IRTES AND IREE ROOIs, EXCAVATE BY HAND N AREAS
WHERE TWO (2) NCH AND SRGTR ROOTS OCCIR BAC(
FLL TRENCNES ADJACENT IO IREI W]THIN TWENTY-FOUR
(24) NouRs, WNERE lHs rs NoT possrBLE, SHADE rnE
s]DE OF TNE IRENCH ADJACENT TO iHE TREE WIIH WEI
BURSP OR CANVAS

f,5 NOIry LOCAL JURISOCTONS FOR INSPECION AND
IESTNG OF INSTALLED BACKFLOil PREVENTON DIVICE

]6 III RRGATON SYSTEM DESICN IS BASED ON TNE
MN]M!M OPTRAING PRESSIRE ShOWN ON TIE
IRRCAION ORAWINCS VIRFY WAIER PRESSURE PRIOR
rO CONSTRUCiION REPORT ANY OIFFERENCE BETWEEN
THE WATER PRESSURE ]NDCAIED ON TNt DRAWNCS AND
THE ACTUAL PRISSURE REAONC Ai THE RRGATON
PONT OF CONNECION iO TtsT OWNIR'S AIIHORZED
RIPR!StNTATVE

ALL IRASts, DEBR]S, SIRPLUS MATERALS AND
EOUIPMENT FROM S]IE.

uJ

a
Lllb
>3
<5
t'a
UJtr
o-
o_
f
N

57 CONIRACTOR SNALL 8E RESPONSSLE 
'ORS!PPLEMENTAL HANO WATERLNG OF ALL PLANT MATERAL

WIHN DRPLNI ARTAS INTLL THE PLANTS AR€
S!FF]C ENTLY ESTABLSIED,

58 VERIFY LOCATONS OF ALL RRJCATON COMPONENIS
\S'A--LD W -- N A VALr'F BOT W '- J\DSCAPI
ARCHITTCT PROR TO NSTALSTON. DO NOT INSTALL
UNTIL LANDSCAPE ARCIIECT PROV]DES ACCEPTABLE

"A Londscope rrigoiion Audit is req!ire. Th;s Aud;i
must be competed by o Certfed Londscope
rrlgotlon Auditor, .oi the designer or insto e/ The
Audit m!st be s!bmitted to the Buird;n9
Depodment with Cerilflcoie ol Competion (Appendix
C) os req!i.ed by the Deporiment of Woter
Resources. p.lor to sched!ln9 o Fino nspectlon of
the Woter Ifiicient Londscope perm]t.'

Inryatidt CalsillI!"1
tu$ail D Wchev,4$ociila. hc.
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$irlx$

PSI RAD /q TFFT!

sNoLL sraroN DEcooaR (r PER valvE)
OECODTR OITPUT MOOULE FOR HCC CON1ROLLTRS

ROU]E IWO WR' CAELE iO ALL REMOI' CONIROL VALVIS.
s?E ll4awc rrRr
PREFERREO WRI MA(I ANO MOOE! 5 PAICI ELTCIRIC WRI
P7O7?O AII SF!CINC SHALL AI 6DL WtrB J-M DBR/Y-E
,^TTRPROOI SPICE KTS OR APPRWEO EOIAI NSIALL 2
wFr c^EtF wraN 1.25" scr 40 aLrcrRrcal coNouil
or_L Boxis 5-a_- BE _ocAreD.v.R" ?00'\o 50_.cEs
ARI 

^LLOWED 
E'IWEEN VALVES. RTIR TO DETil TOR

MAN iNE: I 5' ANO SMALLER
II2O-SCHEOULE !O PVC PLASIC PFE WIN
SCNIOULE 40 PVC SOLV'NI WILD FIINCS

gINTER NOL S'RtrS DRIPLNE WTH 8ULT IN PRTSSURE
COMPENS^NON AND CtsEC( VAIVE, PARJ
IFDL-06-r2-250 cv ust pLo FtrrNcs. ruBNc ro
ac TNSIALLEo 4 BErow CRaor N A i2 0C CRo
ACCORDNC IO DEIALS SZT EX8^USI IAOERS A5
r0LL0w5 r' 0 ro cPr, r 25" i I,20 cpM ALL

EXNAUSI tsIAOERS SHALL BI I" sCN 40 RC OR 1' SCI
40 rLtxSLr ryc ust scH 40 ryc soLvENr wtLo
.fi]NCS FXTIND ryC HE^O€RS IO IHE 

'NOs 
OF ALL

DRP ZoNES r0 &UNCE rLoW I RtoUrRaD sEE otrAtrS

REOUCEO PRTSSURT BACKFIOW ASSTIALY

USIER VALVE (NORMALLY CLOSED)

oe

SL"VNC

LAIERAL

lz-1

RA]N-CL( SYSITM AUIOMAICALLY SIUIS
AS SOON AS II STARIS RANNC

scHtDlLE 40 PvC PUSrC PPE Wtrf
SCH'DILE 40 PVC SOLVENI WELO FIINCS

ri20-scNE0!14 10 Pvc Pusrc FpE wrH
scHtolLE 40 Pvc soLVENr aELo .rrNcs

5C3E0ULE 40 PVC pdgrc PrPr. CoVER
IO B€ AS NDC^ITD LN SPECTCAIONS OR
AS INDiCAIED ABOVL FOR PP' D'P'I OI

APPROXIMATE CONNECION PONI BEIWEEN
ORIFIN€ TUSINC AND PVC SUPPLY WIIN

IIAN ] CPM AND NO

ryC SIPPLY/IXHUSI tsEAOtRS ARE
NETD'D RITER JO DRIPLNE TUBNC
CONNTCTON DETAL FOR MORE

RTMOIE CONIROL VALVI ORPZONI KT

RIMOI' CONJROL IALVE

RIMOTE CONIROL VALVF DRPZONI KT

CONTROLLER ANO

REMoTE CoilrRoL v Lvr szr (N Ncfas)

WAIER lSE CsSSr.rUrON 0r ZoNt

APPLCATON RAJE ON/HR) O' ORFLN€ SFACNC

ASSOChI'D REMOIE CONIROL VALVI
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PLANTING NOTES
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Version 4/61t6

Written Project Description - moy be attached.
A complete description of the proposed project, including all requested variances, is required. The
description may be reviewed by those who have not had the benefit of meeting with the applicant,
therefor.e, be thorough in the description. For design review applications, please provide a summary of
how the project relates to the design review criteria in the Town zoning ordinance (RMC S18.41.100).

NEW ACCESSORY DWELLING UNIT WITHIN EXISTING RESIDENCE, 593 SF

NEW ATTACHED GARAGE WITH LIVING SPACE ABOVE

NEW ROOF LINE AT FRONT ELEVATION

EXISTING ROOF TO BE ALTERED. EAVES REDUCED, ROOFING TO BE REPLACED IN KIND

NEW LANDSCAPE AND POOL

5For more information visit us online at www.townofross.org
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RE

GEISZLER
ARCHITECTS

April,9 2021

Ross Planning Department
Ross, CA 94957

7 Upper Ames Avenue
Neighborhood outreach for Design Review Submittal

To \A/hom it May Concern:

ln anticipaiion of this Design Review submittal, a formal letter and email was sent out on April 6,2021
outlining the proposed scope of work. The letters were sent to neighbors at the following properties:

3 Upper Ames Ave.

5 Upper Ames Ave.

9 Upper Ames Ave.

12 Upper Ames Ave.

140 Lagunitas Rd.

150 Lagunitas Rd.

2 De \Mtt Dr.

4 De Wtt Dr.

Many thanks,

Brandy Dubs

Geiszler Architects.

2155 PowellSt. San Francisco, CA 94133 ph. 415.409.7000 fax415.409.7005
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tinuar:l 13, 1991 -5-

Lot lrca 871816 3q. ft.
Prcr.nt Lot cov.rag. 6.9t
Proposcd Lot cov.nE. lo.ll (15t p.rDlttcdl
PrascDt Floor Arer Ratto 9.8t
Proporcd lloor lrca Ratr,o l't.lt (15t pctolttrdl
Torrn Planner Broad stated that after talking to the
archJ.tect, lt was detemlned that a denolLtLon pernit
is not requlred for thls appllcation.
llltch ldiener, contractor, stated that they hired a new
architect, Mr. Kenneth Cardswell, fron U.c. Berkeley.
Itlr. Broad l-nfomed the Council that the proJect
proponents agreed to allow the To$n to retain Carey and
Co., hlstorlc architects, at thelr expense. They
subnitted a report on the archLtectural value of the
existlng residence and on the approprlateness of the
proposed urodifications to'the reeidence and slte.
Several of the Councilrnenbera were concerned with the
location of the sriruning pool, garage, gruest house,
etc., and the type of roof. Councilnember Scott
expressed concern over fire safety and shingled hones.
ltrs. Levinsohn sald that the planE drawn up by the
architect nere not what they had in nrind; there nas a
Iack of conmunication wlth ttre archltect and nen plans
would be subrnitted. She stated that they would never
denollsh the structure but wished to naintain the charm
of the existlng home.
After a short dLscusslon, this rnatter was continued.

17. VlRrtlleEg t DEsrclr nEvIE;.
r. gteeD lilollor, ovnsri lanl crndel, torltort 69

felllngton lvcnuc, fP 72-072-092 R-138-10 (glnEtc
rully Rcsl.dcno., 101000 rq. ft-nlnLnun). Rrqurat lr
to rllor: lnandn.nt to the epplovad sondltloar o!- rpprovrl tor varlanc. No. 89? rpprovcA b]r tbr Roeg Tora
Councll oD Augu3t 11, 1988. ,l!br sondtitLoag of rfrproval
rcqui,rcd that tha d.clc rnd hot tub at tbt aoutb aidc of
the proltarty br renoved. Tblr appllcatioa r€qussts tbat
thie coldltlor of approval bt llolrtrd to pemit tDr
ilcch and hot tub, rhich havc tcvcr bccn rcuoved, to
roual.n.

b

This natter was wlthdrawn by the applicant.
Council-member Goodman asked why the hot tub and deck
had not been removed, when lt was rnade a condition, of
approval. He felt it should be put on the agenda ae a
trShow cause. rl

fn response to a questJ.on, Pubtlc works Dlrector Elias
said that a final had been glven on this property but
such nonconpllance of conditlons would not happen agaln
because. the Tonn Planner norr acconpanl-es the building
lnspector on final Lnspections to asaure that aII
condltlons are rnet.
Hr. Broad gaid that the nen ovnera are in escrow and
plan to remove the desk and hot tub. He informed the
Council that the realtor had put a stop palnnent on the
check submitted for planning fee.
Uayor Brekhus dlrected Mr. Broad to contact and
real.tor's offlce and the tltle company concerning this
nonpalment. i-

w
llhonrs an6 Sandrr Bsrtcls.n, ? Upper lllet Avenu€, lP
?3-201-01' R-l3B-A (Stngla Ftrlly Real.dence' On€ Acr.
tllnhunl . R.quast l! to tllovr verl,lnce aad dcalgnr
r.vLer to ellov thr aonrtruotlon ot r 152 aquare foot
constrvrtory aaal potthg rrer La tbc roar of an
exLstlag reaL6.na../grnga. tn rxi.gtlng 118 aqusle loot
bathroo! and l{o rqulrr. foot trbor slll bc ranovcd.

Lot Atci a3r56o ag. ft.
Drctont lrot Covsraltt 21.6t
DaoDo..d l,ot cov.rrE. 22.2*lls* pealttrttl

'rilt\
p=



ifa[uaaT 13' l99l -6-
Pr.ssrt lloor lr.r nstlo l6.lt
Propoard Ploor lraa Ratlo l?.5t(15t pcrnlttolll
lhr orlrtlDg rrtld.no. Lt nonsonfornlng ln tldr yard
rrtDact.
Jin McDonald, AIA, sald that all adJoinlng nelghbors
had seen the plans and had no obJectlons. He sald that
the plans represent an authentlc Engllsh conservatory
and will be shipped fron England to the slte.
After consl.deratl.on, CouncLlrnenber ReLd noved approval
wlth the conditlon that the Town council reserveE the
rtght to requlre additional landecapLng f,or one year
fron proJect flnal. This waa seconded by councllmernber
Barry and paseed unanimoualy.

c. earl lrnolA, 10 Akwt.v not6, AP 72-191-Og and !O' R-
118-A (8lng1. Fanll.y Reeideacr, Ono rere ulnluun|.
Rcquut Ls to allor a Yarlaaec for conrtructloa of an
qntrancc to 10 gtwlcr Road Lncludlag an rlgbt foot
blgb urtal gate Dorder.d by r rrll rltb plllaru rnd
trelllalng at a belght ot clEht feet. Ib. rall,/tnllla
rlll crtcnd for approrlnatoly 30 feat otr Doth rLds3 of
th! Eet€ anll bc losated on tbr cl,dr property ltnc of 10
Sklnriev Road (25 fc.t lctbacl rcquircal) and on th. rcar
propcrty lLna ot 2 glrlrvl.f, Road (10 foot ratbaoh
requircd,I
This matter rras continued.

18. rnr-ursrraoClti.E (Gallagllerl.
Mrs. Garril Page of.Shady Lane wLtnessed this accident and
felt it was very ninor. It was the consensus of the CounclL
to pay the sun of S126. Public ttorkE Director EIiaB wag
directed to get a release.

19. Inrurtnoe ClrlE (Iav.sl.
It wag the consensus of the Council that this was an ast of
God and a natural condition where the Town had no prior
knowledge.' Councllnember. Barry moved denial, seconded by Councilmenber
Scott and passed unaninously.

20. Other Bus-lJqess.
L. Mr. Elias reported that he would hire someone to take

care of the Buffano Bear.
2. Mayor SrekhuE asked Roger Sciutto to respond to the

letter on fire safety received fron the people on
lloodhaven Road.

3. llr. Ellas was directed to research the dral-nage on
l{inship Avenue.

4. Mayor Brekhus asked that the Mlnutes reflect that in
responEe to the auditor's request for the Town,s need
for adequate accounting procedures and records for
fixed assets, CouncLlnernber Goodnan ls taking an
inventory.
Councilnenber Goodman stated that he had taken
inventory of the Mayor,s offi.ce, the Clerk's office,
Public Works and trubllc safety.

5. Councl.lneinber Reld aeked that the CouncLl 6tart
preparlng for the July Fourth Festivities, especial.li
the need for a marching band.

5. Councilroember Scott spoke of personnel files and the
need to review these procedures.

7. Councilmember Reid favored naking plans for another
Councit retreat - there was no unaninity as to where
thls should be held.

22. Adiournrnent.
The neeting nas adJourned at 9!30 p.n.
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April 9, 1998

Mr. Dennie Furby, engJ.neer, sal.d that t,hey agroed with the
Herzog report and tshey wJ.J.J. do a f u1I exarninat:Lon of the
driveway after plans are approved.
Mr. Sogge asked ttrat inspection maintenanee of the hillside be
done to prevent any furtber risks.
Mr. Santa Baid that in reference to the FAR, the closest
neighbor is 405 feeb away.
Couneilmember Reid aaked about the slope and if a fire truck
could have accesg. He wao very conc€rned about FAR, history
of elldlng and drainage.
Councilneuiber Gray was concerned about FAR, draLnage, Forest
Preserve, malnbenanee of hilleide. IIe felt t.hat the matter
should be continued.
Councilmeuber Goodnan waE conc€rned aboub the ma6s and bulk -
he quest,ioned the long hallway and felt that if it were
deleted, bhe structure could be pulled back from the slope.
Mr. cary Scales said that the l,agunitae CIub wilL have an
engineer look at the dralnage, prlor to t,he next meetJ-ng.

Councilmember Goodman moved that tshe maller be continued,
seconded by CouncLlmember Reld and paeaed unanldrously.

19 VARIANEE Al{D DESTGN REVTEW.
Thomae and Sandra Bertleaerr, 7 Upper Arnes Awenue. AP 73-2Ol-
01, R-l:B-A (Single Fanrily Reaidence, One aore minLun:.ur),
Variance and deeign review to allow the following: L.) a 153
Equare foot kitschen additionr 2.| an 88 square foot entry
porch exbengLon and the encloeure of 64 nqluare feet of
exiet,J.ng ent,ry wlthin the east eide yard aetbaak (25 feet
required, 21 feet proposed; 3. ) an arbor addition above a gabe
within tl.e front, yard eetback (25 f,eet requLred, 9 feet
propoEed); 4.) a nexr roof over the pool equlpment eneloeure,
ca.bana, reEidence, garage atrd.covered patioe. The roof of the
reaidence will encroach within the east eide yard setback (25
feet requJ.red, 21 feet, propoeed) and t,he garage cohjrurs wLthin
the front yard sotback (25 feet requlred, 22.5 feet proposed.)

Lof Area 43,550 Eq. ft.
Present lrot eoveragc 22.2e6
Propoeed Lot Cov€rago 24.9* (15t permtt,t,ed)
Present Floor Area Ratio 17.5*
Proposed Floor Area Ratio 18.1t (15t permltted)

Th6 exl-Etingt resLdenoe L€ nonconfor:niag J.n slde yard eelback.

Town P1amer Broad eald that Councilmenber Goodnan felt, that
the eize of the lot' would be a hardehtp.
DIr. Tom Bertelsen eaid he purchaeed the horne in L974 and
leanted t,o give the property aome depth and ellminate the Long
wal1.
CouncilnsDer Gray moved approval with the findinge and the
foJ-J-owLng coaditiong l

The Town Councll relrorveB the rLght to requJ.re landecape
scr€ening' for up to two yeara frorn project final, A
detaj-Ied J.andecape pl.an LncludJ.ng plant c:Lzc, tytrre and
looation ehall be submit,ted for Town Planner approval
prior to buildlng final.
Any new ext,erLor lighting eball not create glare, hazard
or annoyance Co adjacent properly o$mers. Lrighttng ehall
be shielded and directed downward.
AII Publtc Safety Department requLrements ehall be met.
No changes from the approved plans ehall be per:nltted
wlthout. prlor Town approval. Red-lined plane showJ.ng any
proposed changeE ehall be submitt,ed to t,he Town Planner
prior Eo the issuance of any buildtng permits.
Any portable chemical t,oLlete shall, be placed off the
Btreeb and out, of publlc vlew.

1
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6 The appli.cante and/or o$ners ghall defend' Indennlf,y and
hold the Totrn harrnleEE along wlth Ltg boards,
cottrLgsions, agencs. offlcers, entpJ-oyeea and coneultante
frour eny cLaim, action or proceedLng agalnst the Town,
lts boards, colmrisgions, agents' offLcsrs, employeee and
consultants attacking or geeklng to set aslde, declare
void or annul the approval(o) of the proJect or because
of any claimed tiabiltty baEad uPon or caused by the
approval of, tho project. The Town shall promptly nattfy
tshe applJ.canbs and/or orrners of any guch clairn, action or
proceeding, tendering the dof,enee to the appllcante
and./or owners. The Town eha1l igelet ln the defenae,
howev€r, notsh:Lng containsd In chts condttlon ehalI
prohibiE tb.e Town frorn part:lcLpaEing Ln the defense of
any such clal,m, action or proceedJ.ng eo long aB the To$n
agrees Eo bear Lts ovtn atcortrey'e feee a'rd cogte and
parElcLpatea Ln the defenee Ln good faith.
The floor area of the covered pat,ios may not be trtraded-
offrt to allow addibional interior ltvlng space.

Councilmember Reid seconded the motion whlch
unanlmouely.

paaEed

20. VARIA}ICE ATD DESIGN REVIEIV.
Rich Petovello, 107 Bollnag Avenue, AP 73-041-10, R-l (Single
Fanlly Reeldence). Variance and deeLgn review to allow a 750
square fooE additlon to the rear of an existl-ng reeidence. The
additslon will encroactr withLa the sast and weet al.de yard
getbacks (15 feet reguired, 8 feeE and 3.5 feeC propoaed.)

7

Lot Area
Preeent Lob Coverage (eat.)
Proposed Lot eov€rage (est.
Present Floor Area RatLo
Proposed Floor Area Ratsl.o

6,400 Eq. ft.
20 .3*
30 .9 (20t pernit.ted)
18 ,7t
28.3 (20t permitted)

The exieting reeidence La noaconforming ln front and side yard
eetsbacks and in covered and uncovered parking requiramente (no
apaces provided, one covered and one uncovered requlred.)
Mr. Broad referred to hie 6taff report which reflected hig
difficuLttea wlth gmaller parcols in Town. He felt Ebig eould
be wortshy of, a study to reexamine Bolinaa Avenue and other
guclr areae.
Mr. Petovello said that the house was built tn 1918 as a
servant's querterE. Th€ laat t,Lme it wae upgraded wea 25
years ago. Ile wiehed to keep the slmple cottage-t1pe
appearance and the nelghbors supported the project.
Mr, Steve Sipewhlch comnended Mr. Broad'e obgervationa whereby
certein zoning ehouLd be ertplored.
Mr. Scott 9chaefer expressed suplrort of the proJect and agreed
that the Town should revigl-t the zoning. H€ gaid that the
only concern he hae is monitorLng bhe dral.nage.
Public Works Director EIiae gal.d that hhere are probleme wLth
bhe drainage in that ar€a. He eatd the applicant ingtalled a
12-inch pipe that hae to be reuroved or !Ir. Fetowello hae to
retain an engineer to Juatstfy the pipe, Mr. Elias wa6
directed to check on this
Councllnember Curti.ge eympathized wtth t,he applicanta and feLt
Ehat the zoning could be reviewed.
Councilmesiber Goodnan eaid that not only t,he FAR is an igsue
bub also the narrow lob and even with a 30t allowabLe FAR, tha
lote would etill be nonconforning bscause of getbacks.
Council.srember Curtiss eaid the sebbacke coul-d also be changed.
Mr. Petovello explained that he wLghed to mowe his bedroour off
Bolinas Avenue to the rear of, the property. He said that
construction truclcg are on the Etreat at 5:30 a.m.

o
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May 1-8,2027 ADR Group Meeting Minutes (DRAFT)

MINUTES
Regular Meeting of the

Ross Advisory Design Review Group
7:00 PM, Tuesday, May L8,202L

Video and audio recording of the meeting is available online at the Town's website at:
townof ross.org/meeti ngs.

L 7:00 p.m. Commencement
ADR Group Chair Mark Kruttschnitt called the meeting to order. ADR Group Members Josefa
Buckingham, Laura Dewar, Mark Fritts, and Stephen Sutro were present. Director Patrick
Streeter and Planner Matthew Weintraub were present representing staff.

2. Approval of Minutes.
The ADR Group unanimously approved the April 20,2O2t meeting minutes.

3. Open Time for Public Comments
No comments were provided.

4. Planning Applications.
a. Millman Residence, 7 Upper Ames Avenue

Project Owner: Michaeland Emily Millman
Project Designer: Geiszler Architects
DESCRIPTION: The applicant is requesting approval of Design Review, Accessory Dwelling
Unit (ADU) Permit, and Nonconformity Permit to convert an existing attached garage to
a new ADU; construct a new two-story addition to the existing single-family residence
including a new two-car garage; renovate the front fagade including alter and raise the
roofline; and rehabilitate the existing landscape including new pool, pool bath, patios,
walkways, fences, auto court, artificial lawn, trees and vegetation. Approval of ADU
Permit Exception is required to transfer the amount of existing floor area that is converted
to an ADU as a floor area allowance for a new addition.

Planner Weintraub introduced the project.

Owner Michael Millman provided background on the project.

Architect Steve Geiszler provided information on the project.

Member Buckingham asked for and received clarification from the applicant and staff with
respect to the proposed reconstruction and relocation of existing nonconforming floor area

No new public comments were received.

1



May 18,2027 ADR Group Meeting Minutes (DRAFI)

ADR Group Members discussed the merits of the project and provided the following
comments:

Mark Fritts:
. Appreciates the balanced massing of the project
o Materials are appropriate.
o Proportions are good.

Mark Kruttschnitt
Huge improvement over existing conditions.
Project massing is good.

Suggests moving pool steps and hot tub closer to the house.

Suggests that more existing square footage could be relocated and reconstructed as

two-story to provide for a larger yard.

o

a

a

a

Stephen Sutro:
. Supports the project as submitted.
o Very well done.
o Additional details could include copper gutters and deeply set windows
o Form and volume are lovely.
o Totally supportable.

Laura Dewar:
o ExistinB site topography complements/mitigates the proposed massing.
o Appreciates the architecture; great improvement.
o Asked for and received clarification from staff on ADU conversion and floor area

allowance.

a

a

a

ADU's are encouraged.
Lovely project, although prefers detached ADU.

Proj€ct succeeds in bringing floor area from the back of the lot to the front of the loq
nice job of integration.

Josefa Buckingham

Chair Kruttschnitt summarized that the ADR Group unanimously recommended Design
Review approval ofthe project as proposed.

Chair Kruttschnitt closed the hearing

b. Stewart Residence, 187 Prospect Avenue
Project Owner: Ashley and Andy Stewart
Project Designer: Scott Tseckares, Denler Hobart Gardens

2



May 78,2021- ADR Group Meeting Minutes (DRAFT)

DESCRIPTION: The applicant is requesting approval of Design Review and Variance to
redevelop the landscape of the existing single-family residence, including: construct a

new combination pool/spa, associated patio and arbor, and mechanical equipment
enclosure; construct paths, walls, and planters; install new trees, groundcover, and
vegetation; and construct a new front yard fence. Variance is required to construct a new
patio and arbor structure within the minimum required rear (east) yard setback.

Planner Weintraub introduced the project

Owner Andy Stewart provided background on the project.

Architect Scott Tseckares provided information on the project. ADR Group Members asked
for and received further information from the applicant with respect to the proposed
landscape plan.

No new public comments were received

ADR Group Members discussed the merits of the project and provided the following
comments:

Josefa Buckingham:
o Fully supports it.
o Great project.

o Fully supports the project.
o Existing topography, vegetation, and graciousness of the street perspective justifies

locating the shade structure in the rear yard setback.
o The lot cannot take full advantage of open space at the front of the lot for pools and

patios due to the existing conditions.
o Recommends to the Council that the proposed rear yard setback encroachment does

not negatively affect the neighbor, who has not objected.
o Project siting is natural and takes advantage of site topography in a beautiful way.
o Recommends minorconditions/revisions:

1) lnclude plantings in front of walls for screening/aesthetics.
2) Screen the fence with plantings so it's minimally visible.
3) lmprove appearance of the equipment enclosure/screening.

Laura Dewar:
o Recommends improving the appearance of the equipment enclosure/screening.
o Recommends minimizing visibility of the new pool area from the street.
o Supports the project.

Stephen Sutro:

3



Moy 78,2027 ADR Group Meeting Minutes (DRAFT)

Mark Kruttschnitt
a Fence should be located behind the hedge to minimize visibility of the fence.

Recommends improving the appearance of the equipment enclosure/screening;
possibly relocatin g and/ or u ndergrou nd i ng it.
Supports the project.

a

Mark Fritts:
o Recommends improving the appearance of the equipment enclosure/screening;

possi bly relocati ng and / or u nderground i ng it.
o Supports location of the shade structure in the rearyard setback; appropriate location.
o Recommends no lighting on the shade structure.
o Fence should be located behind the hedge to minimize visibility of the fence.
o Recommends moving the front yard fence back from the street to provide a yard buffer

and maintain open appearance from the streetscape.

Architect Scott Tseckares responded to comments and provided information on proposed
design alternatives with respect to fencing, landscaping, and mechanical equipment
enclosu re/screening.

Chair Kruttschnitt summarized that the ADR Group unanimously recommended Design
Review approval; and that the majority recommended approval upon conditions that the
project design be revised to locate the fence behind the hedge for screening and aesthetics;
to move the fence back from the street to provide an open lawn buffer at the streetscape;
and to consider alternate locations and/or screening measures for the pool equipment.

Chair Kruttschnitt closed the hearing.

5. Conceptual Advisory Design Review. None

6. Communications
a. Staff
Director Streeter provided information on the Corte Madera Creek Flood Control Project

b. ADR Group Members
Chair Kruttschnitt may be absent from the June 15, 202L meeting.
Member Dewar may be absent from the July 1"3, 2021 meeting.

7. Adjournment
Chair Kruttschnitt adjourned the meeting at 8:17 PM.

a
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